## ORDINANCE NO. 72 - 47

## AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is adjacent to the real estate described herein

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

> Lot Number 8 and a part of Lot Number 9 of the Gwendelyn E. Johnson Addition, the same being a part of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, further described as follows: Beginning at a point that is 221.10 feet West and 20.00 feet North of the Southeast corner of the said Southwest quarter, said point being the Southwest corner of the said Lot Number 8 and 20.00 feet North of the centerline of East Seventeenth Street; thence North for a distance of 286.00 feet, and to the Northwest corner of the said Lot Number 8; thence East for a distance of 48.55 feet, and to the Northeast corner of the said Lot Number 8; thence South, over and along the East line of the said Lot Number 8 and the West line of the said Lot Number 9, for a distance of 100.00 feet; thence East for a distance of 48.55 feet, and to the East line of the said Lot Number 9; thence South over and along the East line of the said Lot Number 9, for a distance of 90.67 feet; thence West for a distance of 48.55 feet, and to the East line of the said Lot Number 8 and the West line of the said Lot Number 9; thence South, over and along the said line, for a distance of 95.33 feet, and to the Southeast corner of the said Lot Number 8, said point being 20.00 feet North of the centerline of East Seventeenth Street; thence West, over and along the South line of the said Lot Number 8, parallel and 20.00 feet North of the centerline of East Seventeenth Street for a distance of 48.55 feet, and to the place of beginning. Containing 0.4198 acres, more or less

Also, a part of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, bounded as follows:

Setunes

Beginning at a point 366.80 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of said Section 28; thence running East 48.55 feet; thence North 286 feet; thence West 48.55 feet; thence South 286 feet to the place of beginning known and described as Lot Number 5 of sub-division for Leo F. Johnson and Gwendelyn E. Johnson, husband and wife, in the City of Bloomington, Indiana

Also, a part of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, bounded as follows: Beginning at a point 318.25 feet west of the southeast corner of the southwest quarter of said Section 28; thence running east 48.55 feet; thence north 286 feet; thence west 48.55 feet; thence south 286 feet to the place of beginning known and described as Lot Number 6 of sub-division for Leo F. Johnson and Gwendelyn E. Johnson, husband and wife, in the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Also, a part of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, bounded as follows: Beginning at a point 269.70 feet west of the southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of said Section 28; thence running East 48.55 feet; thence North 286 feet; thence West 48.55 feet; thence South 286 feet to the place of beginning known and designated as Lot Number 7 of sub-division of Leo F. Johnson and Gwendelyn E. Johnson, husband and wife, in the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Also, a part of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, and Lot # 46, #47, #48, #49, #50, and #51 in the Miller Courts Addition to the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point that is 20.00 feet North and 172.55 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the said Section 28, said point being 20.00 feet North of the centerline of East Seventeenth Street; thence Westband parallel to the centerline of East Seventeenth Street for a distance of 311.30 feet; thence North for a distance of 286.00 feet, and to the South line of the said Miller Courts Addition; thence East over and along the South line of the said Miller Courts Addition, for a distance of 131.60 feet, and to the East line of North Grant Street; thence North, over and along the East line of North Grant Street, for a distance of 120.00 feet, and to the South line of East Eighteenth Street; thence East, over and along the South line of East Eighteenth Street, for a distance of 319.00 feet, and to the West line of North Dunn Street; thence South, over and along the West line of North Dunn Street, for a distance of 120.00 feet,

-2-

and to the South line of the said Miller Courts Addition; thence West, over and along the South line of the said Miller Courts Addition, for a distance of 139.30 feet; thence South for a distance of 100.00 feet; thence East for a distance of 48.55 feet; thence South for a distance of 90.67 feet; thence West for a distance of 48.55 feet; thence South for a distance of 95.33 feet, and to the place of beginning.

Excepting therefrom the following described tract to be deeded to the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, for street widening purposes:

Beginning at a point that is 20.00 feet North and 172.55 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the said Section 28, said point being 20.00 feet North of the centerline of East Seventeenth Street; thence West and parallel to the centerline of East Seventeenth Street for a distance of 311.30 feet; thence North for a distance of 20.00 feet; thence East and parallel to the centerline of East Seventeenth Street for a distance of 311.30 feet; thence South for a distance of 20.00 feet, and to the place of beginning. Containing after said exception, 3.787 acres, more or less.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passe	d and a	adopted	by	the	Commor	n Cou	ncil	of	the	City	
of Bloomington,	Indian	na, on	the	(	oth	day	of _	Ju	ly		, 1972.

Votte Charlotte Zietlow, Council President

ATTEST :				
G	la la	Λ.		
	ul.	Helm	Same Barrow Communitie	
Grace J	Johnson	City	Clerk	

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington,

upon the	day o	E July	, 1972,	at	the	hour	o£
	o'clock M	li II					

Grace Johnson, City Clerk

-3-

50012<u>8</u>

	This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon the
day of _	July, 1972, at the hour of 2:00 o'clock P. Mi
	J.
	Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor
	Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY: